

No. 10-507

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PACIFIC OPERATORS OFFSHORE, LLP, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

LUISA L. VALLADOLID, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES  
*Associate Solicitor*

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI  
MARK A. REINHALTER  
*Counsel*

RITA A. ROPPOLO  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	12
Argument . . . . .	16
I. The OCSLA’s extension of Longshore Act coverage is not limited to injuries occurring on the outer Continental Shelf itself . . . . .	16
A. Section 1333(b) precludes a situs-of-injury requirement . . . . .	17
B. This Court’s decisions in <i>Offshore Logistics</i> and <i>Herb’s Welding</i> do not support petition- ers’ contention that Section 1333(b) imposes a situs-of-injury requirement . . . . .	23
C. Petitioners’ legislative history and policy arguments do not undermine the plain meaning of Section 1333(b) . . . . .	27
II. Section 1333(b) extends Longshore Act coverage to off-Shelf injuries suffered by employees who spend a substantial amount of time on the OCS . . . . .	32
Conclusion . . . . .	41
Appendix . . . . .	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	40
<i>Barger v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 337, cert. denied, 461 U.S. 958 (1983) .....	5, 6
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009) ..	31
<i>Bernatowicz v. Nacirema Operating Co.</i> , 142 F.2d 385 (3d Cir. 1944) .....	22
<i>Braen v. Pfeifer Oil Transp. Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 129 (1959) ....	36
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011) ...	40
<i>Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 114 (1962) .....	30
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	27
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis v. Schlumberger Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	6, 7, 11, 16, 39
<i>Davis v. Department of Labor</i> , 317 U.S. 249 (1942) .....	30
<i>Demette v. Falcon Drilling Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Diamond Offshore Co. v. A&amp;B Builders, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983) .....	3, 4, 30, 33
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	26
<i>Fidelity &amp; Cas. Co. of N.Y. v. Henderson</i> , 128 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1942) .....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) . . . . .	31
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985) . . . . .	13, 14, 23, 25, 26, 37
<i>Higginbotham v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1977), rev'd on other grounds, 436 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	36
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) . . . . .	39, 40
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) . . . . .	28
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Mills v. Director, OWCP</i> :	
846 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7
877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. McDermott, Inc.</i> , 17 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 756 (ALJ 1985) . . . . .	7
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) . . .	27
<i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1071 (1973) . . . . .	6
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977) . . . . .	3
<i>Nunez v. B&amp;B Dredging, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	35
<i>Offshore Co. v. Robison</i> , 266 F.2d 769 (5th Cir. 1959) . . . .	37

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) . . . . .	13, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>O’Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 504 (1951) . . . . .	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) . . . . .	28
<i>Parker v. Motor Boat Sales</i> , 314 U.S. 244 (1941) . . . . .	33
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	17
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) . . . . .	26
<i>Stansbury v. Sikorski Aircraft</i> , 681 F.2d 948, cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1089 (1982) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005) . . . .	33, 37
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	17

Statutes and regulations:

Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. 761 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	24
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	40
Jones Act, ch. 250, 41 Stat. 988 . . . . .	33, 34, 35, 37
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
33 U.S.C. 902(2) (1952) . . . . .	21, 23
33 U.S.C. 902(2) . . . . .	9
33 U.S.C. 902(3) . . . . .	3, 9, 14, 25

VII

Statutes and regulations:	Page
33 U.S.C. 903(a) (1952) .....	3, 19, 22
33 U.S.C. 903(a) .....	3, 10
33 U.S.C. 903(e) .....	9, 30
33 U.S.C. 904(b) .....	4
33 U.S.C. 905(a) .....	4
33 U.S.C. 909(b) .....	9
33 U.S.C. 919(c) .....	9
33 U.S.C. 919(d) .....	9
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-426, § 3(b), 98 Stat. 1641 .....	30
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
43 U.S.C. 1331(a) .....	2, 5, 26
43 U.S.C. 1332(1) .....	2
43 U.S.C. 1332(2) .....	5
43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(1) .....	3, 10, 11, 13, 18
43 U.S.C. 1333(a)(2)(A) .....	3, 13, 23, 24
43 U.S.C. 1333(b) (1958) .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1333(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. 1333(b)(1) .....	37
43 U.S.C. 1333(b)(3) .....	5
43 U.S.C. 1333(c) (1958) .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1333(c) .....	3, 10, 13, 19
43 U.S.C. 1333(d) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1333(d)(1) .....	19

## VIII

Statutes and regulations:	Page
43 U.S.C. 1333(e) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1334 .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1349 .....	5
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 1964(a) .....	39
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
43 U.S.C. 1301 .....	2
43 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	2
43 U.S.C. 1312 .....	2
38 U.S.C. 1151 .....	18
46 U.S.C. 30104 .....	34
46 U.S.C. App. 688(a) .....	34
Cal. Lab. Code § 3600(a)(2) (West Supp. 1989). .....	9
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 590, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	5
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	40
